¢ City of Tukwila Allan Ekberg, Mayor

-': i Public Works Department - Henry Hash, Director

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation and Infrastructure Committee
FROM:  Henry Hash, Public Works Director /. //.

BY: Ryan Larson, Senior Program Manager

CC: Mayor Ekberg

DATE: October 4, 2019

SUBJECT: Surface Water Fund - 2019 Annual Small Drainage Program
Project No. 91941201
Bid Award

ISSUE
Award a contract to KC Equipment LLC for construction of the 2019 Annual Small Drainage Program.

BACKGROUND

The Small Drainage Program constructs drainage projects throughout the City that are too large for
City staff to complete but are smaller than a typical capital improvement project. The projects originate
from citizen complaints and maintenance staff recommendations and are compiled on the Small
Drainage Project List. Each year the projects are prioritized based on need, expense, permitting
requirements, and length of time on the list. The highest priority projects are then designed and
constructed. The 2019 Annual Small Drainage Program was advertised to provide drainage
improvements at up to seven locations as noted in the attached vicinity map.

DISCUSSION

The 2019 Annual Small Drainage Program was advertised for bids on August 20 and 27, 2019. Three
bids were received and opened on September 10, 2019. The bids were checked, tabulated, and no
errors were found. KC Equipment LLC is the apparent low bidder with an overall bid of $434,267.50.
The engineer’s estimate was $493,662.00.

BUDGET AND BID SUMMARY (All amounts include sales tax)

Bid Results Estimate 2019 Budget
Bid Amount (Schedule A & B) $ 434,267.50 $ 493,662.00 $ 515,000.00
Contingency (10%) 43.426.75
Total $477,694.25 $ 493,662.00 $ 515.000.00

RECOMMENDATION

Council is being asked to award the construction contract for the 2019 Annual Small Drainage Program
to KC Equipment LLC in the amount of $434,267.50 and consider this item on the Consent Agenda at
the October 21, 2019 Regular Meeting.

Attachments: 2019 CIP, page 88
Project Vicinity Map
KPG Project Award Recommendation Letter 091019
Bid Tabulation

W:APW Eng\PROJECTSIA- DR Projects\Annual Small Drainage Programs\2019 SDP {91941201)\06 - Final Bid Docs\Bid Award\info Memo Bid Award 2019.docx



PROJECT:

DESCRIPTION:

JUSTIFICATION:

STATUS:

MAINT. IMPACT:

CITY OF TUKWILA CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY
2019 to 2024

Annual Small Drainage Program Project No. 9XX41201

Select, design, and construct small drainage projects throughout the City.

Provide drainage corrections for existing/ongoing drainage problems throughout the City, including culvert
replacements, drain extensions, and pavement upgrades.

Projects for this annual program are taken from Small Drainage Project List.

Reduces maintenance.

Ongoing project, only one year shown in first column. Construction expenses may occur over two calendar

COMMENT: years.

FINANCIAL Through Estimated

(in $000's) 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 BEYOND TOTAL
EXPENSES
Design 50 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 690
Streamgages/Monitor] 31 35 35 35 36 36 36 36 40 320
Const. Mgmt. 90 45 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 695
Construction 448 600 515 515 514 513 514 514 513 4,646
TOTAL EXPENSES 619 760 710 710 710 709 710 710 713 6,351
FUND SOURCES
Awarded Grant 0
Proposed Grant 65 65
Mitigation Actual 0
Mitigation Expected 0
Utility Revenue 619 695 710 710 710 709 710 710 713 6,286
TOTAL SOURCES 619 760 710 710 710 709 710 710 713 6,351

Project Location:

Entire System

2

2019 - 2024 Capital Improvement Program 88



S
swal®
%
a
O
\\:\X\\\\\\l\\\\\“\
N
o
\$
3
AL
e
P

“
2
b3
<
N\

S\

,
3
£-}
5
NN

N

S

N\ //////a s

EIROAN
L
ss

-

GILLIAM CREEK CONTROL
STRUCTURE ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS

85y \ \£ %
<EEREE swst | o s
S 152ND ST @ 42ND AVE S CIPP LINING = .;K&Erﬁil “\
40TH AVE S @ SOUTHCENTER BLVD CIPP LINING g N /b | s
i e N\ NE vy

Laon NEN ol SOUTHCENTER BLVD @
TP ', WY 4 61ST AVE S CIPP LINING
-I-vmé

GILLIAM CREEK INLET
ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS

Project Location Map


ryan-l
Snapshot

ryan-l
Pen
-to

ryan-l
Pen
_

ryan-l
Pen
So

ryan-l
Text Box
Project Location Map


KPG

SEATTLE - TACOMA
September 10, 2019

City of Tukwila
6200 Southcenter Boulevard
Tukwila, WA 98188

Attention: Felipe Ayala

Reference: City of Tukwila
2019 Small Drainage Program
Contract No. #91941201

Subiject: Project Award Recommendation

Mr. Ayala,

As requested, KPG has completed the verification for KC Equipment Company, LLC for the 2019 Small Drainage
Program.

We have checked the status of KC Equipment Company, LLC on the Washington State Labor and Industries web
page to confirm they are currently insured, bonded, and licensed. Additionally, no strikes or debarment records
arose federally or statewide regarding KC Equipment Company, LLC. There were four subcontractors listed on
their bid form to confirm.

We phoned the references listed in KC Equipment Company, LLC’s bid and were able to speak with 2: Paul
Garrett, Syed Kazmi, and Eugene Pike.

Paul Garrett is with KBA who provided construction management services for the City of Bonney Lake and the
Seattle Department of Transportation on several of KC Equipment’s project. He had positive comments about KC
Equipment and stated the contractor did good work.

Eugene Pike provided construction management services on six different entities: the Seattle Department of
Transportation, the Port of Seattle, Seattle City Light, Soos Creek Water & Sewer District, the City of Renton, and
the City of Des Moines. Mr. Pike was enthusiastic about KC Equipment’s work ethic and felt they were a great
contractor to work with.

It is KPG’s recommendation that the 2019 Small Drainage Program project be awarded to KC Equipment
Company, LLC.

We have enclosed the contractor verification package and reference checks for your review.

Respectfully,

Ariana Vallejos
Assistant Resident Engineer
KPG, Inc.

CC: Andy Youn, City of Tukwila Kelly Clark, KPG
Mike Ronda, City of Tukwila



08°/8£'GLS $ 80°LSL LYY $ 05°292vey  $ 00°299°€6¥ $ dvliol aig
08°2¥0°862 $ 00°G€9°LSL $ 0S'Zrel9L % 00°Z.¥'6L2 $ 1ejol g 3Inpayds
08'¥60°L2 $ 00°68.°€L $ 05°299'v1 $ 0025661 $ %01 LSSM g 3Inpayds
876'0.2 $ 00°0S8°2€1 $ 006299¥1L  § 00°025°661 3 |ejoyqng g s|npayog
000°G 00'000's$ | 000°s 00'000'S$ 000'S 00'000'S$ || 000°S 00000'6$ [ vd | uoneiojsay Auedoid] 208 | g€
z€8 002¢ 009 00°00} 059 00'G2. 059 00'SZ v3 9z uoQ [e9 | ‘Auusgmoug/snqly sndieorioydwAs 3diSd| 208 | z€
z€8 002Z¢ 009 00°00} 059 0062 059 0052 v3 9z JuoQ [e9 | ‘Ausgejquiyl/eliopnied snany 3dISd| 208 | 1€
ze8 00°2¢ 009 0000} 059 0062 059 0062 v3 9z uog [e9 | ‘edei uobeio/wniopnby eluoye 3diSd| 20-8 | o¢
8¢ 00'2¢ 002Z'L 0000} 00¢€ 00'S2. 020°} 0068 v3 [ JuoQ [e9 | ‘e|dey BuIA/wWNjeuIID 180V 3dISd| 208 | 62
89/ 0096 008 00°00} 009°} 00'002$ 08¥ 00°09 AD 8 v adAL nosdo1| zo-g [ 82
(8 31N@3HOS) LNIWDOTIAIA 3AISAVOY
0vZ'Sl G2'56%$ 000y 00'62$ 000°C) 00'6/$ 000'8 00°05$ 4s 09} lem¥ood] vz8 | /2
00S°S 00'6/2$ 000°C 00'00}$ 000y 00'002$ 000'Z 00°00}$ AD 0z dey diy paoe|d pueH 3 s|leds Auenp| GL-8 | 92
0S¥ 00'0S¥'2$ | 000's 00'000'S$ 00S'C 00'005'2$ || 000°8L 000008L$ [ S1 | |04}u0Q UoIS0.3 / uonnjiod Jere M Aresodwal| 10-8 | sz
052°€6 00'052°'¢6$ | 000°GH 00'000'57$ 000°0S 00°000°05$ || 00056 00'000'66% | S1 ! ainonis JeiS [en| 029 | vz
00.°€L $ [o0'002'€2$ | 000‘0Z $ ]00°000°02$ 000'02 $ [00°000°02$ | 000'0€E $ [oo000'0¢$ | S ! sieisequil| +0-9 | €2
050°} $ [0005€$ 0S¥ $ |o0'051$ G/ $ [o0gzL$ 0€€ $ [000LLS NL € 2)ebaibby soepns lell| v0v | 2z
0122C $ [00°g8% 009°'C $ |o0'001$ 056'L $ (00628 0v0°'L $ [00°07$ NL 9z 8sIno) eseg bulpeung paysnid| ¥0-¥ | L2
0079 $ [00°08% 0008 $ |oo'00L$ 0009 $ (00628 002'¢ $ [00°0v$ AD 08 INeH "jou] g sse|D uoneAedx3 aanpnias[ 60-z | 0z
00001 $ [00°000°01L$ ][ 000'0L $ |00°000°01$ 000G $ [oo0'000's$ [ 000'S $ [00000'$ | S ! buigqno pue bunes|d| L0-z | 61
00002 $ [00°000°02$ |[ 000°0L $ |00°000°01$ 000'02 $ [00°000°02$ || 00S°Z) $ [oo00sZL$ | S ! [ouoD oyel] Aiesodwa] psfoid| 0L-1L | 8L
00592 $ [00°005'92$ | 000°0L $ |00°000°01$ 000°0} $ [00°000°01$ || 00001 $ [o0000'0L$ | S L uoneziiqoN| 60-1 | Z1
0009 $ [00'000'9$ | 0009 $ ]00°000°9% 0009 $ [00'000°9$ |[ 0009 $ 10000009 [ vd L sabuey) ang pepadxeun| v0-L | 9l
(g 371N@3HOS) AVMaVOoY
00°Sve‘LLZ $ 80915682 $ 00526222 $ 00061 V.2 $ 1e}o] Vv 3|npayag
00+'82 00'00¥'8¢$ | 000°sZ 00°000'G2$ 000°0} 00'000°01$ | 000°€E 00000'¢e$ [ ST [ wayshg ssedAg sejemuwnols Kesodwel] 0z-2 [ Gl
008'61 00'08}$ 9ev'ee 96'€02$ 00S'/2 00'0S2! 005°9} 00°0S1 1 0L} S @AV 1519 ‘adid dIND/0U0D Juswa) 8| dje 80-L [ v1
00Z°LL 00°001$ €90'7) 918 000°ey 00052 09g°22 00°0€) ! [0 1S puzs| S “edid dIND/OU0D UBWa) ,Z| oke 80-L | ¢l
02202 00'0.$ 10272 918 000'72 00052 08¥'8¢ 00°0€} 1 962 1S WYL S “edid dINO/U0D JusWwa) ,zZ| ke 80-L [zt
00€VL 000LL$ 629'0) 918 00S'z€ 00052 0SZ'9) 0052} R 0gl 1S UI0g | S “edid "du0Q Juswa) ,z| e 80-L [ 11
05201 00'612$ 8807 918 0007 00'08$ 000'S 0000} 1 05 S 9AY Uioy odid WD .8 Seniideyad| 80-2 [ 0L
0009 00'000'¢$ || 000°0) 00'000'S$ 000°02 00°000°01$ || 000°0L 00'000'¢$ | v3 z sedey odid| ¥0-2 | 6
(V 371N@3HOS) IDVNIVIA WHOLS|
[ 000’ $ Joo'000°e$ | 000°e $ [00°000°€$ | ooo‘e $ [o0'000°e$ ][ 000°€ $ Joo000'e$ | vd ! uoneioysay Apedoid] zo-g [ 8 |
(¥ 371na@3HOS) LNINDOTIAIA 3AISaAVOoy
0007 00°000'%$ | 000°s 00°000°G$ 00S°€ 00'005°€$ |[ 000‘S 00000'6$ [ v3 ! dwey gnd pue jjemepig -ouod uswad[ yi-8 [ /2
6.9 00'68$ 00L°}L 00'02$ GZ6'L 00'6€$ 000°L} 00'002$ 47 GG JejNg pue qInd diyel| duo ewed| 08 | 9
000G 00'000'6$ [l 000°S) 00°000'GL$ 000G 00'000'6$ |[ 000°02 00°000'02$ [ S1 } 104Ju0Q UoIs0J3 / uonnjjod Jerem Aesodwal| 108 [ g
005 00'621$ 0007 00'002$ 00S°C 00'621$ 009°'C 00°0€L$ dH 0z 1800 ddljod pawloyun Ain@-4o| vov | v
000%S 00'000'¥S$ | 000°0ZL 00'000'02}$ 000°02 00°000°02$ || 000°0S 00°000'05$ [ S1 } |04u0Q oyjed) Aresodwa Josloid| 01L-L 3
00012 00'000°'L2$ | 000'SZ 00'000'52$ 000'02 00'000'02$ || 000°GE 00°000'5€$ | S1 L uoneziiqonN| 60-1 [
0009 $ [00'000°9$ | 0009 $ ]00°000'9% 0009 $ [00'000°9$ |[ 0009 $ 10000009 | vd L sabuey) eNg pejoadxaun|  v0-1L [
(¥ 31na3HOS) AVYMavoy
"0
3509 [ej0L 3s0Q un 3509 [ej0L 300 Hun 3509 [Bj0L 3800 Hun 3509 [ej0L 3sog yun || wun [ Anuenp way) =o=umw ‘ON
61/01/60
JSOMYMON UOI}ONIISU0) peoy *977 ‘Auedwo) puiapioN 971 uawdinb3g 9y ajew}s3 s, 99uibug |eyol
Jappig moT pig Japplg moT puz ¥3aaig Mol
savli aig

weiboud abeuleiq |lews 6102
SYYOM 2179Nd 40 LNIWLHVHIA - VIIMANL 40 ALID





